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Highlands and Islands Airports Limited (HIAL) is grateful for the opportunity to provide a response to the DFT’s consultation on criteria to determine the location of a UK Spaceport following the recent CAA review of Spaceplane operations.

HIAL is a limited company wholly owned by the Scottish Government, it operates 11 airports throughout the Highlands and Islands of Scotland.  It has a responsibility to encourage regional economic and community development and to seek investment opportunities that will benefit the area.  It owns Stornoway airport and is a tenant at Campbeltown airport. Inverness airport has an interest due to its proximity to RAF Lossiemouth and Kinloss barracks. Hence we have an interest in these four sites.  

Our Approach
On the same basis as our colleagues in Highlands & Islands Enterprise, we are not going to recommend any particular site, but wish to state that we have considerable expertise and experience within the company in operating airports.  This includes amongst other skills, the handling of passengers and their safety, the operation of fire- fighting equipment and the operation of air traffic controls.  We would therefore have an interest in any potential Spaceport development in the Highlands and Islands and we would be prepared to co-operate with any investors on a partnership basis as appropriate.

Stornoway
Given our specific ownership of Stornoway we would highlight one or two specific matters.  The size of the site is 220 hectares. There are two runways, the longest is 2200 metres.  Lengthening this could be achieved, but might be difficult and possibly expensive.  There are approximately 24 aircraft movements per day.  There is a full Air Traffic Control unit. The site is coastal and transport links are by ferry or by air.  Regeneration of the area would be welcomed by the community. 

Direct Responses
Q1.  We agree, but have reservations about the concept of temporary.  We consider that a single    site should be selected soon and on a permanent basis.
Q2.  We agree and Stornoway meets that criteria.
Q3.  We agree.
Q4.  We agree.
Q5.  We do not think that any other criteria need to be considered.
Q6.  Yes. We agree.
Q7.   We consider that all factors should be considered when selecting a site.
Q8.  We agree and Stornoway meets that criteria.
Q9.  We have not made a thorough examination of the 8 possible sites. But we consider that, in terms of location, population and position  the 4 sites in the Highlands and Islands area merit serious consideration.  We would point out that RAF Lossiemouth is currently a very busy military airport with 60 aircraft movements per day.
Q10.  No. But note the comments for Q9.
Q11.  No.
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